There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the reporting periods

iii) Level 3 fair values

Movements in the values of unquoted equity instruments for the period ended 31st March 2019 and 31 March 18
is as below:

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Opening Balance  332.86  182.24

Acquisitions/ (disposals) -

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  (133.82)  150.62

Gains/ (losses) recognised in statement of profit or loss - -

Closing Balance  199.04 332.86

Transfer out of Level 3

There were no movement in level 3 in either directions during the year ended 31st March 2019 and the year ended
31st March 2018.

Ind AS 101 allows an entity to designate certain investments in equity instruments as fair valued through the OCI
on the basis of the facts and circumstances at the transition date to Ind AS.

The Company has elected to apply this exemption for its investment in equity shares.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the valuation report for investments in unquoted shares, the sensitivity as as 31st March 2019 is provided
below.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2019 [Contd.]

20 Microns Limited

107

(` In Lakhs)

Significant observable inputs 31-03-2019 31-03-2018
OCI OCI

Decrease/Increase Decrease/Increase

Equity securities in unquoted investments measured through OCI

If increase in market value of investments made, by Eriez Finance and

Investment Limited by 5% 9.93  27.34

If decrease in market value of investments made, by Eriez Finance and

Investment Limited by 5% (9.93) (27.34)

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Credit risk;

• Liquidity risk; and

• Market risk

i. Risk management framework

The Company’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s
risk management framework. The Company has a well-define Risk Management framework for reviewing the major
risks and taking care of all the financial risks. The risk management framework aims to :

a. create a stable business planning environment by reducing the impact of currency and interest rate fluctuation

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk,
such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and
borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) Currency risk

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The Company have transaction of import of materials,
other foreign expenditures and export of goods. hence the company is exposed to currency risk on account
of payables and receivables in foreign currency. Company have outstanding balances in Euro, USD and GBP.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Particulars March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Trade and Other Payables

USD  728.52 826.95

Trade Receivables and advances

Euro  61.52 35.87

USD  1,230.62 1,026.36

GBP  4.29 5.45

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate
would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at 31st March 2019

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables  (36.43)  36.43  (23.82)  23.82

Trade Receivables and advances  64.82  (64.82)  42.39  (42.39)

As at 31st March 2018

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (41.35) 41.35 (27.04) 27.04

Trade Receivables and advances 53.38 (53.38) 34.91 (34.91)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2019 [Contd.]

32nd Annual Report 2018-19

110

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as well as costs. The
Company’s interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Company
do not have any term loans at fixed rate andhas not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long
term borrowings at floating rate. The company have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed
rate instruments.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Interest bearing instruments 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings  4,429.12  5,628.97

Current portion of Long term borrowings  1,411.09  1,392.17

Short term borrowings  5,820.74  5,835.08

Total  5,840.21 7,021.14

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition ofdebt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Perticulars Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2019

Non current - Borrowings  (44.29)  44.29  (28.81)  28.81

Current portion of Long term borrowings  (14.11)  14.11  (9.18)  9.18

Short term borrowings  (58.21)  58.21  (37.87)  37.87

Total  (116.61)  116.61  (75.86)  75.86

31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings (56.29) 56.29 (36.81) 36.81

Current portion of Long term borrowings (13.92) 13.92 (9.10) 9.10

Short term borrowings  (58.35)  58.35  (38.16)  38.16

Total  (128.56)  128.56  (84.07)  84.07

c) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The company
has risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity
prices and freight costs.

The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control
processes.

d) Equity Price Risk

The Company do not have any investment in quoted equity shares hence not expose to equity price risk.

42 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders

[…]

There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the reporting periods

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2019 [Contd.]

32nd Annual Report 2018-19

164

iii) Level 3 fair values

Movements in the values of unquoted equity instruments for the period ended 31st March 2019 and 31 March 18
is as below:

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Particulars 31st March, 2019 31st March, 2018

Opening Balance 338.86 182.24

Acquisitions/ (disposals) - 6.00

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  (133.82)  150.62

Gains/ (losses) recognised in statement of profit or loss - -

Closing Balance  235.04  338.86

Transfer out of Level 3

There were no movement in level 3 in either directions during the year ended 31st March 2019 and the year ended
31st March 2018.

Ind AS 101 allows an entity to designate certain investments in equity instruments as fair valued through the OCI
on the basis of the facts and circumstances at the transition date to Ind AS.

The Group has elected to apply this exemption for its investment in equity shares.

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the valuation report for investments in unquoted shares, the sensitivity as at 31st March 2019 is provided
below.

(` In Lakhs)

Significant observable inputs 31-03-2019 31-03-2018
OCI OCI

Decrease/Increase Decrease/Increase

Equity securities in unquoted investments measured through OCI

If increase in market value of investments made by 5%  11.75  16.94

If decrease in market value of investments made by 5%  (11.75)  (16.94)

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

• Credit risk;

• Liquidity risk; and

• Market risk

i. Risk management framework

 Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management
framework. The Group has a well-define Risk Management framework for reviewing the major risks and taking care
of all the financial risks. The risk management framework aims to :

a. create a stable business planning environment by reducing the impact of currency and interest rate fluctuation

[…]

such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and
borrowings, deposits and FVTOCI investments.

a) Currency risk

The functional currency of the Group is Indian Rupee. The Group have transaction of import of materials, other
foreign expenditures and export of goods. hence the Group is exposed to currency risk on account of payables
and receivables in foreign currency. Group have outstanding balances in Euro, USD and GBP.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Details of foreign currency balances March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Trade and Other Payables

USD  728.66 832.65

Trade Receivables and advances

Euro  61.52 35.87

USD  1,307.21 1,113.85

GBP  4.29 5.45

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2019 [Contd.]

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

20 Microns Limited

167

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower Exchange rate of currency. A possible 5% change in exchange rate
would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

As at 31st March 2019

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (36.43) 36.43 (36.43) 36.43

Trade Receivables and advances 68.65 (68.65) 68.65 (68.65)

As at 31st March 2018

(` In Lakhs)

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

5% increase 5 % Decrease 5% increase 5 % Decrease

Trade and Other Payables (41.63) 41.63 (41.63) 41.63

Trade Receivables and advances 57.76 (57.76) 57.76 (57.76)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Group's cash flows as well as costs. The Group's
interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligation. On period under review the Group do not have any
term loans at fixed rate and  has not entered into interest rate swaps for its exposure to long term borrowings
at floating rate. The Group have accepted deposits from share holders which are fixed rate instruments.

(` In Lakhs)

As at As at
Interest bearing instruments 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings  4,566.08 5,814.45

Current portion of Long term borrowings  1,503.27 1,446.50

Short term borrowings  6,384.00  6,111.61

Total  12,453.35  13,372.56

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates

Based on the composition of  debt a reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below:

Details of foreign currency balances Profit or (Loss) Equity (net of tax)

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
Increase Increase Increase Increase

31st March 2019

Non current - Borrowings (45.66) 45.66 (45.66) 45.66

Current portion of Long term borrowings (15.03) 15.03 (15.03) 15.03

Total  (60.69)  60.69  (60.69)  60.69

31st March 2018

Non current - Borrowings (58.14) 58.14 (58.14) 58.14

Current portion of Long term borrowings (14.46) 14.46 (14.46) 14.46

Total (72.61) 72.61 (72.61) 72.61

c) Commodity Price Risk
Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw Material and other consumables. The Group
has risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in commodity
prices and freight costs.
The Group's commodity risk is managed centrally through well established trading operations and control
processes.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended March 31st, 2019 [Contd.]

mayur.dm
Highlight

mayur.dm
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

sowmya.s
Highlight

32nd Annual Report 2018-19

168

d) Equity Price Risk